of equity, by filing therein a petition or bill in chancery against the adverse claimant or claimants, within three months from the decision or action complained of, and said circuit court shall hear and determine the same according to the right and equity of the matter, and their decree shall be final between the parties.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

_Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 16, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 2, 1852.]

Chap 379

An Act to vacate the Town Plat of the fown of Clifton in Dane County.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

Mat vacated.

Section 1. The town plat of the town of Clifton, situated on part of lot three, section six, in township nine north, of range seven, east, is hereby vacated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its

passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 16, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 9, 1852.]

`n Act to legalize the proceedings of School District Number Four, in the Town of Brookfield.

'he people of the State of Wisconsin represented in and Assembly, do enact as follows:

ON 1. The proceedings of a school meeting held district number four, in the town of Brookfield, county, on the seventeenth day of June, eight and fifty, are hereby declared to be legal the district board of said district are hereby aise by tax upon the taxable property of in the manner now provided by law, a pay the indebtedness of said district for und pipe, and teachers' wages, not exid and fifty dollars.